ORDINANCE NO. 805

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE AMENDMENT FOR THE APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS AND ADOPTION OF THE AMENDED BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023, FOR THE GENERAL AND SEWER FUND; PROVIDING FOR SEVERALBILITY; PROVIDING REPEAL OF PARTS OF ORIDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the city of Mexico Beach, Florida, has determined that it is in the best interests of the people of the City of Mexico Beach that this ordinance be enacted; and

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Mexico Beach Florida as follows:

- 1. That there is an amended appropriated sum of \$4,164,545 for the General Fund for the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 from the original budget of \$4,158,845 to be used in the continued operation of the General Fund of the City of Mexico Beach, Florida, as set forth in the amended budget of said City on file with the City Clerk.
- 2. That there is an amended appropriated sum of \$1,405,390 for the Sewer Fund for the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 from the original budget of \$1,244,050 to be used in the continued operation of the Sewer Fund of the City of Mexico Beach, Florida, as set forth in the amended budget of said City on file with the City Clerk.
- 3. Should any part of this Ordinance be deemed invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the invalid parts shall be severed from the Ordinance and the remaining parts shall not be affected thereby.
- 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed in whole or in part to the extent of the conflict.
- 5. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

INTRODUCE	D at the Regular Council	Meeting of the City Council on the day of
, 2022.	ADOPTED at the Regula	ar Council Meeting of the City Council on the
day of _	, 2022.	
		CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA
		BY:
ATTEST:		William A. Cathey. Mayor
Tammy Bruns	on City Clerk	